

No. 12-1466

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
Defendant-Appellant**

and

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the Department of Health and Human
Services; GEORGE SHELDON, Acting Assistant Secretary for the
Administration of Children and Families; ESKINDER NEGASH, Director of
the Office of Refugee Resettlement**

Defendants

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts in Civil Action No. 09-10038-RGS**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS**

Anthony R. Picarello, Jr.,
General Counsel
Jeffrey Hunter Moon, Director of
Legal Affairs
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops
3211 4th Street, NE
Washington, DC 20017
(202) 541-3300

Henry C. Dinger (1st Cir. #25189)
Catalina Azuero (1st Cir. #1152255)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

*Counsel for the United States
Conference of Catholic Bishops*

NOVEMBER 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Because ACLU challenges no expenditure of taxpayer dollars in violation of the Establishment Clause, and because Congress contemplated no such use, ACLU lacked standing to pursue its Establishment Clause challenge on behalf of its taxpayer members.....	6
A. Flast does not support standing in this case.	7
1. In this case, unlike Flast, there is no allegation of federal spending in aid of religion.	7
2. In this case, unlike Flast, Congress neither directed nor contemplated federal expenditures in aid of religion.	11
B. There was no taxpayer standing even if the expiration of the case management contract would have rendered any controversy moot.....	20
II. ACLU proved neither a government endorsement of religion nor an impermissible delegation of government power to a religious organization in HHS’s accommodation of USCCB’s moral and religious commitments.	21
A. Under the standards articulated by this Court, the District Court erred as a matter of law in finding any government endorsement of Catholic religious beliefs.....	21
B. The case management contract delegated no standardless, discretionary government power to USCCB.	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	8, 22
<i>Ams. United for the Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2010).....	7, 9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	29
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	passim
<i>Boyajian v. Gatzunis</i> , 212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Capitol Square Rev. and Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) (plurality opinion).....	24, 25
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	24
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	28, 29
<i>Emplt. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	5, 29

Flast v. Cohen,
 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....passim

Flynt v. Weinberger,
 762 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 21

Freedom from Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist.,
 626 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....21, 22

Freedom from Religion Found. v. Nicholson,
 536 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008) 17

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....28

Harris v. McCrae,
 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....6, 10, 11, 25

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.,
 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....passim

Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House,
 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007) 17

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
 480 U. S. 136 (1987).....23

Hunt v. McNair,
 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....8

In re Scruggs,
 392 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004) 21

In re Young,
 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1988)28

Meek v. Pittenger,
 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....8

Mitchell v. Helms,
 530 U.S. 793 (2000) (plurality opinion).....8

Nome Eskimo Cmty. v. Babbitt,
67 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 1995)21

Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Children,
579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009)passim

Sherman v. Illinois,
682 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2012)17, 18

Zorach v. Clausen,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....23

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(1)(B).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13 C. Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3533.10 (3d
ed. 2012)21

Amendment I14, 24
